and near homeless individuals and families, including victims of domestic violence.  Nineteen 
percent (19%) of funds paid for administration of the CDBG program.  When the unspent 
funding in the bricks and mortar category is spent, the percentages will be 67%, 14% and 19% 
respectively.   

Eighteen-thousand three-hundred and sixty-three (18,363) people were served with CDBG 
funds during the program year, 133 units of housing were rehabilitated to provide affordable 
housing to low and moderate income families, and one home was purchased with down 
payment assistance during the program year.